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Credits relating to collaboration Alree' ments with parties in tbe U. K. and tbe neilhbourinl countries etc.

KOYDB EartblpJake

883S. SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH
CHAUDHARY: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the UNESCO Koyna Earthquake study mission .conclusion indicate that tectonic cause of the earthquake was leepage of water from the reservoir;

(b) if so, the extent to which the above cause was responsible for the eartbquake ;

(c) Whether th. said committee has also indicated tbat the Western part of Peninsular India cannot be considered free from seismic activity ; and

(d) if so, Government's reaction tbere- to?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

ed Tribes seperately each year since the begiDDinl of tbe First Plan period : and

(d) the correspondins year-wise number of Seheduled Caste and Scbeduled Tribes students who were awarded Governmenl scbolarsbip .stipends for medical courses ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DE'!ELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY): (il) The tolal number of medical graduates produced in the counlry durinl the First Plan period is liven below :

FIRST PLAN

Year Number

1952 2164
1953 2299
1954 2582
1955 2743
1956 2782 --.--.

Total 12570
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND, --------------
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD)
(a) and (b). Accordinl to the Preliminary Report of the Expert~' Committee, the earthquake sbocks in September and December, 1967, were not caused by seepale of water from the Koyna reservoir.

(c) Yes, Sir.
(d) The final report of the Experts'

Committee is awaited. The views of tho Committee will be taken into consideralion by Government in the desip and construc·
tion of ~ver valley projects in this region.

Medial Graduates

8836. SHRI P. R. THAKUR: Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY PLAN·
NING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3431 on tbe 11th Marcb, 1968 and state:

(a) tbe total number of Medical Graduates 'produced in tbe country durinl the Firs~ Plan period, year-wise;

(b) tbe number of sucb Graduatcs produced durinl tbe year 1967 and estimated to. be produced in the year 1968; ~'.

tc) tb. numlier of .u~b Graduatcs from '~lQ$lt tb~ S;be.M~j ~4'!f~ an~ ~cbedlll.

(b) Tbe number of
during 1967 and 'likely
1968 is as follows :

1967
1968

graduates produced
to be produced in

7700 (Approx.)
8500 (Approx.)

(c) and (d). The information is not readily available and is being collected.

Public Uadertakblgs

8837. SHRI P. R. THAKUR: Will the Minisler of FINANCE be pleased 10 refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4246 on tbe 14th December
1967, and state:

<a) whether the information regarding the location and land acquired for public undertakinas has since been collected ;

(b) if 10, the details thereof;
(c) if not, the reasons for the delay;

and'
(d) when the information is likely to be made available?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE <SHRI
MORARJI DE15AI): ~a) to (d):Sinee tbe information bas to bO collected by the fllterp~s W~d 011 Ibo Vllfil'lIf (I~fI\U,


c:Oftre4 by th. U.stured ~tiOD
No. 4246, -a OD 14da DiIIceaIbDr,
1961. Ille positiwl _ bea .kIu.ated so far DIlly iD ~t f)f ').7 cater,,_. The c:oIlIII:tioD of iBfDrmatiOil in ~ct of !be re~ acarI, SO eo.lCl"ilCS is. bci.D. expedited. The c:onsolidated iDformation
.iIl be plac:ed on· ttie Table of the Bouse U HOD as possible.

AU·ID.lal'Nblbltl .. ~e,
MlMlru

8838. SHRI MAHARAJ SINGH
BHARAT! : Will the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) wbetber Government's aitention has been drawn to the Resolution passed by Atl India Probibition Confereace, Madras held recently reprdin. total prohibition: and

(b) if so, the reactioD of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
[DR. tsM)".) PHULRENU GURA]:
(a).and (b). Yas, Sir.

The main emphasis in the Ilaolutions paHCd at the Conference is to brilll about total prohibition throughout the coualry.

Prohibition it a State subject and tbe State Go\"Cmments are witbin their riahts to pursure the policy framed by tbem.
The Government of India continue to follow the policy as enshrined in the Constitution.

Sloortap of Power ID Wellt lleagltl

8139. SaRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWal be pleased 10 stale:

(a' whetber Government have studied Ibe lalest estimates 01 the West Benpl Stale Electricity Board, wbicb eIM/ilage serioUi shorta .. of power in West Bengal by 1970-71 ; and· .

(b) the Iteps which GOVClllJcllUt bave taken to augment power ICJICration iD tbat
State?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SURI SIDDHESRWER
PRASAD) ;. (II) alld(b) .. EIForr~ a"'~llIf

made t{) provide for the installation of two BeHratUaa uuits of 120 MW each at Santaldih power stua by 19»-1! •
order to meet tbe likely power sbortaae in

·West Bengal.

Impurt of Pboto PrOftSS EQai ...... ts

8840. SHRI R. D. BRANDAU
Will the Minister of .HEAL TH, FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOp·
MENT be pleased to state:

(8' whetber it is a £act that the Department of Family Planning has enlered iDlo an agreement with some foreign supplil;rs fOl".·
the import of Photo Process Equipments on Gifl basis;

(hI if so, how much foreign ellehanae is likely \0 be iD~urred in conllleCtion with
\be im~rt of equipments and spar. parts from time to time for the maintcnllDCII of equipments :

(c) whether it is also a fact that Photo Process Equipments are manufactured iDdilenDUsly to tbe same standards and specifications a. of imported equiplDCllls;
and

(d) il so, to what extent tbe Mauu. facturers of Photo Process Equipments, who are not ·only meeting the c:ountry's' requirement but are also ·exponing to·
U. K., Ceyloftg. Nepal and other countries, will be atrected ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOp.·
MENT (DR. S. CHANDRSEKHAR): (a)

. No agreement bas 10 rar been entered into witb aDy foreign suppliers for tbe import Photo Process Equipments.

(bl to (d). Do not arise.

E_I_ on Sea Coat Ia Orilla
8841. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI·

GRAHl: Will tbe MiDister of IRRIGA·
TION AND POWER be plealed to- state:

(a) whether any elJ"orts bavo been mad,
10 protect sea: coast from erosion in Orissa;
aDd .

(b) if so, the details tbereof?
·THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESRWAR
"'~$~P)i. ta) IlId (b) •. Ther .. ", ~

